Wisconsin law.
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29 DEPARTMENT OF WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT DWD 225.01

Chapter DWD 225
FAMILY AND MEDICAL LEAVE

DWD 225.001 Purpose. DWD 225.14 Dismissal of complaint for lack of jurisdiction or other procedural
DWD 225.01 Definitions and scope. basis following certification to hearing.
DWD 225.02 When and how leave taken. DWD 225.15 Notice of hearing.
DWD 225.03 Substituting leave. DWD 225.16 Answer.
DWD 225.031 Consecutive leave. DWD 225.17 Pre-hearing conference.
DWD 225.04 Continuation of insurance. DWD 225.18 Prehearing discovery
DWD 225.05 Time to commence administrative proceedings. DWD 225.19 Subpoenas and motions.
DWD 225.06 Complaints. DWD 225.20 Disqualification of the administrative law judge.
DWD 225.07 Complainant'-duty to respondo correspondence from the depart DWD 225.21 Exchange of names of witnesses and copies of exhibits.
ment. DWD 225.22 Hearings.
DWD 225.08 Notification of respondent. DWD 225.23 Record of hearing.
DWD 225.09 Preliminary review of complaints. DWD 225.24 Decision and order
DWD 225.10 Investigations. DWD 225.25 Appeals.
DWD 225.11  Initial determination. DWD 225.26 Pay status and witness fees for state employee parties and state
DWD 225.12 Appeal of initial determination of no probable cause. employeewitnesses.
DWD 225.13 Private settlement and conciliation. DWD 225.27 Filing of documents by facsimile transmission or electronic mail.

Note: Chapter Ind6 was renumbered chapter ILHR 225 under s. 13.93 (2m) (Belvesto warrant gorudent person in the belief, that an actior pro

1., Stats.Registey April, 1996,No. 484 Chapter ILHR 225 was renumbered chaptel:i: ; ;
DWD 225 under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 1., and corrections made under s. 13.9@)12m)rh|blted by 5.103.10 (1), Stats., probably has been or is being

6.and 7., StatsRegister November1997, No. 503 committed.

DWD 225.001 Purpose. The purpose of this chaptetis (1) “Respondent” means the person or agaiiegedto have
implementthe provisions of £03.1Q Stats., providing for family committedan action prohibited by the act. _
andmedical leavdor employees in certain cases and prohibiting (m) The wordsa 12-month period,” as used in1€3.10 (3)
certainpractices by establishing interpretations of the provisiofg) and(4) (b), Stats., mean a calendar year commenciig:ax
of that section to assist in its implementation. a.m.on January 1 and endingratdnight on December 31 each
History: Cr. Register November1989, No. 407ef. 12-1-89. year.
. . (n) The words “a 12-month period”, as used ihGs3.10 (9)
_DWD 225.01  Definitions and scope. (1) Whenusedin (¢) 2" stats., mean a period of 365 consecutive days commencing
this chapter or in s103.1Q Stats.: ~ with the date the first payment is requiteglan employer to be
(@) "Act’ means s103.1Q Stats., unless the context requirepaid by an employee pursuant ta1€3.10 (9) (c) Stats.

otherwise. o . o (0) The words “week” and “weeks”, ased in $103.10 (2)
(b) “Action prohibited” means oner more actions or inactions (c), Stats., mean 7 consecutive calendar days.

prohibitedby the act. _ _ (2) A person engaging in any activignterprise or business
(bm) “Agency” means any &ite, departmentindependent in this state shall be deemed to‘employing at least 50 individu

agencyauthority institution, association, society or other body s on a permanent basis” within the meaning df08.10 (1)c),

stategovernment created or authorized to be created lpothe  Stats. if, during at least 6 of the preceding 12 calendar months,

tution or any lawincluding the legislature and the courts. with partial months to count as full months, the emplogecord
(c) “Administrative law judge” means the examiner appointeitig to its usual personnel recordkeeping practices as required by
to conduct hearings arising under183.10 (12) Stats. ss.DWD 272.11 and274.06 actuallytreated at least 50 individu

(d) “Child”, “Christian Science practitioner”, “employee”, alsas being permanent employees as to the activities, enterprises
“employer”, “employment benefit”, “health care provider”, “par or businesses of that employer
ent”, “serious health condition: and “spouse” have the same defi (3) A person shall be deemed to have “bemployed by the
nitions as in the act. sameemployer for more than 52 consecutive weeks” within the

(e) “Complainant” means the person who filesanplaint meaningofs.103.10 (2) (c)Stats., if the person has actually been
allegingthat an action prohibited by the act has beemmitted. ~treatedoy the employeraccordingo the usual personnel recerd

(f) “Days” means calendar days unlée context requires K€€pingpractices of the employer as required bypS§D 272.1L
otherwise When used in time computations in this chagtay” 21d274.06 as an employee during each of those 52 wesks,
meansa calendaday except that if the last day of the time periogP€ctiveof the number of hours worked in those weeks and not
is a SaturdaySunday or legal holidaghe last day shalile the next Withstandingthat the employee mdave, in that 52-week period,
businesslay beenoff work for one or more weeks on vacation leave, Eeke

(g) “Division” means the equal rights division of thésaon- otrhothler leave, or on Ia(\jybﬁfhsuchvalcatlon Ieave,I sick Ieavedor
sin department of workforce development. otherleave was granted to the employedily employer accor
e . . ing to a regular practice of granting such leaves, or theflassf
(h) “Filing” means the physical receipt of a document.  initiated by the employerand if the employer allowed the
(i) “Group health insurance coverage” means the entire headthployeeto return to work at the end of the leave or laydthout
insurancepackage déred by an employencluding without limé - havingto reapply for employment.
tationmedical, dental and vision insurance. (4 A person shall be deemed to have “worked for the
(i) “Person”includes but is not limited to one or more individuemployerfor at least 1,000 hours duritige preceding 52-week
als, partnerships, associations, corporations, joint stock or mutg@kiod”within the meaning of 403.10 (2) (c)Stats., if the num
companiesbodiespolitic or corporate, unincorporatedganiza- ber of hours actually workeéh that period plus the number of
tions, trusts, Iegal representatives, trustees or receivers. hours for which the emp|0yee was pa|d pursuant to a regu|ar
(k) “Probable cause” means a reasonable ground for beligélicy of paid vacation leave, sick leave or other paid leave equals
supportedby facts and circumstances strong enough in themt least 1,000 hours.
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DWD 225.01 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 30

(5) Wherea persors policy with respect to leave for the reaa fashion that “does not unduly disrupt the empl&yepera
sonsdescribed in s103.10 (3) (band(4) (a) Stats., is to provide tions"within the meaning of s.03.10 (3) (d) Stats.,

thesame leave as granted ir163.10 (3) (bpnd(4) (a) Stats., the 1. If the employee provides the employer with a proposed
posting of a statement to thafeet together with a copy of the act,schedulefor the leave with reasonable promptness atier
in the manner prescribed byl€13.10 (14) (b)Stats., shall satisfy employedearns of the probable necessity for the leave, and

the requirements of 503.10 (14) (b)Stats. 2. Except where precluded by the need for health care con
(6) Totheextent that an employer grants leave to an employggitationor treatment, if that proposed schedule ificiehtly def

for the birth of the employehatural child in a manner which is jnjte that the employer is able to schedule replacement employees,

no more restrictive than the leave available to that employee ungigkne extentreplacement employees need to be scheduled, to

s.103.10 (3) (b) 1.Stats., the leave granted by the employer shalverthe absence of the employee taking the leave.

be deemed to be leave availablehat employee under 03.10 (c) If an employer has a written policy which requires notice

(3) (b) 1, Stats. of scheduledibsences under®13.10 (3) (d)Stats., to be in writ
(7) Totheextent that an employer grants leave to an employpgy if this policy governs all employees of the employer within
for the placement dd child with the employee for adoption or aghjs state, and if the employee has beetle aware of this policy

aprecondition for adoption undsr48.90 (2) Stats., in a manner the employee shall advise the employer under this subsection in
which is no more restrictive than the leave available to th@fiting.

employeeunder s103.10 (3) (b) 2.Stats., the leave granted by

the employer shall be deemed to be leave availabl¢héd p : . -
employer “advance notice of the medidedatment or supervision
employeeunder $103.10 (3) (b) 2.Stats. in a reasonable and practicable manner” within the meaning of s.
(8) Totheextent that an employer grants leave to an employgg3 10(6) (b) 2, Stats., if the notice identifies the planned dates
to care for the employe'child, spouse or parent in a mannegs the leave and is given to the employer by the employeeasith

which is no more restrictive than the leave available to thabnablepromptness after the employee learns of the probable
employeeunder s103.10 (3) (b) 3.Stats., the leave granted bynecessityof the leave.

the employer shall be deemed to be leave availabl¢had (b) If the em : ; . ; :
ployer has a written policy which requires notice
employeeunder $103.10 (3) (b) 3.Stats. of leave pursuant to $03.10 (6) (b) 2.Stats., to be in writing, if
(9) To theextent that an employer grants leave to an employ@gs policy governs all employees of the employer within this
relatingto the employes’own health ira manner which is no state and'if the employee haeen made aware of this politiye
morerestrictive tharthe leave available to that employee U”d"goticerequired by s103.10 (6) (b) 2.Stats., shall be in writing

s.103.10 (4) Stats., the leave granted by the employer shall Bgceptwhere precluded by the need for health care consultation
deemedo be leave available to that employee und&03.10(4), gy treatment.

Stats. (5) An employee shall be deemed to have made “a reasonable
(10) To the extent that leave granted by an employe@rto efort” to schedule a leave so thatides not “unduly disrupt the

employees deemed by this subsection to be leave available to taatnover’'soperations” within the meaning sf103.10 (6) (b) 1.
employeeunder the act, the use of that leave granted by t ri)s.’y P g ©®)1

employershall be use of that leave available under the act. . .
History: Cr. Register November1989, No. 407efl. 12—-1-89 correction in (2) (a) If the employee pr_owdes the employer wnlpmposed
and(3) made under s. 13.93 (2(h) 7., StatsRegister April, 1996, No. 48%emerg.  SChedulefor the leave with reasonable promptness atier

am. (1) (L) ef. 8-5-03;CR 03-092cr. (1) (bm), am. (1) (f), (h) and ([Begister employeeearns of the probable necessity of the leave, and
March 2004 No. 579eff. 4-1-04;CR 06-062 am. (1) (m)Register November
2006No. 611, eff. 12-1-06. (b) Except where precluded by the need for health care con

sultationor treatment, if that proposed schedule ificgehtly def

DWD 225.02 When and how leave taken. (1) The inite that the employer is able to schedule replacement employees,
leave allowed under the act may be takennion—continuous to the extentreplacement employees need to be scheduled, to
incrementsAn employee may schedule and take partial abseneeverthe absence of the employee taking the leave.
leave, as provided in $03.10 (3) (d)Stats., or medical leave as  (6) (a) An employee may commence family leave pursuant to
providedin s.103.10 (4) (c) Stats., in actual incrementslebs s. 103.10 (3) (b) 1.Stats., no earlier than 16 weeks before the esti
thana full workday if the employer allownany other leave to be mateddate of birth and no later than 16 weeks after the actual date
takenin increments of less than a full workd@ye duration of the of birth.
shortestincrement availabléo the employee under the act shall (b) An employee may commence family leguesuant to s.
beequal to the shortest increment the employer allows to be takeys 19 (3) (b) 2, Stats., no earlier than 16 weeks before the
by that employee for any other non—egesicy leave. expecteddate of placement either fadoption or as a precondi

(2) Forpurposes ofhe partial absence leave authorized by sion for adoption under $48.90 (2) Stats., and no later than 16

103.10(3) (d) Stats., thevord “week” as used in $03.10 (3) (8) weeksafter the actual date of placement either for adoption or as
Stats., means 5 days of leave which would otherwise be workdaysrecondition for adoption under48.90 (2) Stats.

for the requesting employee. (7) Leaveavailable during “a 12-month period”, within the
~ (3) (&) An employee shall be deemedtave scheduled par meaningof s.103.10 (3) (aand(4) (b), Stats., and ®WD 225.01
tial absencefor the reasons described irl83.10 (3) (b) 1and (1) (m), mustbe used within that 12-month period. No more than
2, Stats., in a fashion that “does not unduly disrupt the empgoyesne 6 week period of leave may be used by an employee, either
operations'within the meaning of £03.10 (3) (d) Stats., ascontinuous or partial absence leave, as to the birdaption

1. If the employee provides the employer with notice of thef any one child.
employee’sproposed schedule of partisence which is at least  (8) Family leave requested by an employee may be denied by
asmuch notice as the shortest notice that emplayesquired to  an employer if the employee substantially fails to provide that
give the employer for the taking of any other non-egeacy or  employerwith proper notice of that leave pursuant tha3.10 (6)

(4) (8 An employee shall be deemed to have given the

non-medical leave, and Stats. as interpreted by this section.

2. If the schedule is siidiently definite for the employeto (9) Exceptwhere emagency health care consultation or treat
beable to schedule replacement employees, to the extent replagentis required, an employer may deny a requested leave where
mentemployees are required, to cover for the absences. the employer has madepaoper request for certification pursuant

(b) An employee shall be deemed to have scheduled part@ab.103.10 (7) Stats., as to that leave, and the employee request
absencefor the reasons describedsri03.10 (3) (b) 3.Stats., in ing theleavefails or refuses, after that proper request, to substan
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31 DEPARTMENT OF WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT DWD 225.07

tially comply with the provisions of 403.10 (7) Stats., as to cer DWD 225.06 Complaints. (1) WHO MAY FILE COM-

tification. PLAINT. A complaint may be filed by any person or by the pesson’
History: Cr. Registef November1989, No. 407eff. 12-1-89 correction in (7)  duly authorized representativi complaint filed by a representa

and(8) made under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., St&sgister April, 1996, No. 484 tive shall state that the representative is authorized to file the com

DWD 225.03 Substituting leave. (1) At the option of plaint. . i
the employee, an employee entitled to family or medieae _ (2) WHERETOFILE COMPLAINTS. (a) A complaint may be filed
underthe act may substitute, for any leave requested under the &cBerson with any division i€e, or it may be mailedr sent by
any other paid or unpaid leave which has accrued to the employaesimiletransmission to one of the following divisiorfioés:

(2) Leavesubstituted for leave available under the act willbe 1. Equal RightsDivision, 201 East \Ashington Aenue,
credited,for purposes of using up the leave available under the ddadison,WI 53702. Facsimile number: 608-267-4592.

to the extent the substituted leave is actually used bgritpdoyee 2. Equal Rights Division, 819 North 6th Street, Milwaukee,
calculatedn no less than the increments available pursuant toy§ 53203. Facsimile number: 414-227-4084.

DWD 225.02 (1) . . (b) A complaint filed by facsimile transmission shall conform
(3) Theemployer may not require an employeestibstitute .+, the requirements of BWD 225.27 (1)
any other paid or unpaittave available to the employee for either

family or medical leave under the act (3) FORM AND CONTENT OF COMPLAINT. A complaint shall be

. . . . written on a formwhich is available at any divisionfiafe or on
(4) If any other type of leave is substituted for familyreu any form acceptable to the department. Each complaint shall be

cal leave, and any seniority or employmdémnefit would nor *. o -
mally accrue during the taking of that other type of leave, thiignedoy the person filing the complaint or by the persatuly

seniorityor employment benefit shaitcrue during the taking of authorized representative. The signature constitutes an acknowl

that substituted leave. edgmentthat the party or the representative has read the com
History: Cr. Registey November1989, No. 407efl. 12-1-89;correction in (2) pla!nt; that to theb_eSt _Of that persomknowledge, information an_d .
madeunder s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., StaRegistey April, 1996, No. 484 beliefthe complaint is true and correct; and that the complaint is

_ not being used for any improper purpose, such as to harass the
DWD 225.031 Consecutive leave. If any employee party against whom the complaint is filed. Each complaint shall
choosedo utilize leave provided under¥3.10 (3)or (4), Stats., containall of the following information:
theemployee may not extend leave taken. by adding leave of any(a) The name and address of the complainant.
othertype provided by the employemless: b) Th d add ‘ th g
(1) Theemployee meethe employes requirements for tak (b) The name and address o ¢ € respon ent. )
ing the other leave which are irfedt for all employees; or (c) A concise statement dfe facts, including pertinent dates,
(2) The employer consents to the extension. constitutingthe alleged prohibited action.
History: Cr. Register November1989, No. 407eff. 12-1-89. (4) AsSISTANCEBY THE DEPARTMENT. The department shall,
uponrequest, provide appropriate assistance in completing and
DWD 225.04 Continuation of insurance. (1) The filing complaints.
employeeshall be deemed to be continuing to makectaribu (5) AMENDMENT OF COMPLAINT. A complaint may be

tions required of the employee under group health insuranee cgiendedsubject to the approval die department, except that a
eragle within thehmeanmg of 5103.10 d(g) (IE") Statsl., [fht.he complaintmay not be amended less thandiys before hearing
tehm;t)_oyeepay_s tdicc:ﬂt” UI'Oln required by the employehin - jessgood cause is shown for the failure to amend the complaint
etime required by the employer ) prior to that time. If the complaint @amended prior to the issuance
(2) The employer may not require the employeepay the f an injtial determination, the department shall investigate the
employee’scontribution, except into escrow asovided by S. gjiegationsof the amended complaint. After an initial determina
103.10(9) (c), Stats., more frequentlgr in greater amounts, thanij,n hag been issued, amendments may be allowed by the adminis
wasrequired of the employee prior to the leave being taken. v aw judgeonly for claims which relate back to the original
(3) The employer may not denleave under this act basedcomplaintfor statute of limitation purposes. If an amendment is
uponnonpayment by the employee into the escrow account. approvedafter the case has been certified to heatirgcase may
(4) In the event an employer requires an employee to fund 8remanded tohe investigation section to conduct an investiga
escrowaccount under €03.10 (9)c), Stats., the employer maytion and issue an initial determination as to whether probable
pay from the escrow account the amount of the empley®et  cayseexists to believe that the respondent has violated the act as
tribution which either is or becomes due during any leave tak%{llegedin the amended complaint. An amended compistiatl

underthe act. be dismissed if it does not meet the requirements @WD
History: Cr. Registey November1989, No. 407ef. 12-1-89. 225.09(1).
DWD 225.05 Time to commence administrative  pro- (6) WITHDRAWAL OF COMPLAINT. A complaint may be with

ceedings. If an employer is not in compliance with the noticérawnat any time. A request for a withdrawal shall beviiting
postingrequirements of s103.10 (14) (g)Stats., at the time a andshall be signed by the complainant or by the complamant
violation occurs under 403.1Q Stats., an employee complainingduly authorized representative. Upon the filioiga request for a
of that violation shall be deemed not to “reasonably have knowwithdrawal,thedepartment shall dismiss the complaint by written
that a violation occurred within the meaning af®3.10 (12) () order. Such dismissal shabe with prejudice unless otherwise
Stats. until either the firstlate that the employer comes into eomexpresslystated in the order

pliancewith s.103.10 (14) (g)Stats., by posting the required History: Cr.RegisterNovember1989, No. 407eff. 12-1-89.CR 03-092r. and
notice, or the first date that the employebtains actual knowl rec Register March 2004 No. 578ff. 4-1-04;CR 06-062 am. (2) Register
edgeof the information contained in the required notice, whicH'°"emMPer2006 No. 61, eff. 12-1-06

everdate occurs earlielf the employer is not in compliance with . ,

the notice posting requirements of63.10 (14) (a)Stats., atthe ~ DWD 225.07  Complainant’ s duty to respond to cor -
time a violation occurs under 03.1Q Stats., the employer hasféspondence from the department. ~ The department may
the burden of proving actual knowledge on the part of thélismissthe complaint if the complainant fails to respond to the
employeewithin the meaning of this section. departmentvithin 20 days from the date of maililg any corre

History: Cr. Register November1989, No. 407efl. 12-1-89. spondencdrom the department concerning the complaint; pro
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vided that correspondence was sent by certified mail, retumnitteda prohibitedact which is not alleged in the complaint, the
receiptrequested, to the last known address of the complainadepartmenmay advise the complainant tiiaé complaint should
History: Cr. Registey November1989, No. 407ef. 12-1-89,CR 03-092r.and be amended.

recr.Register March 2004 No. 576f. 4-1-04.
(3) DISMISSAL OF COMPLAINT PRIORTO COMPLETION OF INVES-
DWD 225.08 Notification of respondent. (1) WHeN TIGATION. (@) The department may dismiss a complaint prior to

NOTICEIS TO BE SENT. The department shall serve a copy of acong?arzg:g!on of an investigation under the following circum
plaint which meets theequirements of ®WD 225.06upon each )

respondenprior to the commencement of any investigation. 1. The complainant has failed to respond to correspondence

(2) ConTENTOFNOTICE. The notice shall include a copy of thefrom the department concerning the complaint withind2§s

complaint,which shall indicate on its face the date the complaiffft€ the correspondence was sent by certified taaihe last-
own address of the person filing the complaintagtordance

wasfiled. The notice shall direct the respondent to respond in wrlt. >

ing to the allegations of the complaint within a time period speé’l\”th the provisions 9f SDWP 225.01 . .

fied by the department. The notice shall further state that, if the 2. The complainant signed a valid waivand release of

respondenfails to answer the complaint in writing, the departclaims arising out of the complainastemployment with the

mentmay make an initial determination as to whether a prohibité@spondenthat would precludéhe department from finding that

acthas occurretbased only on the departmearitivestigation and therespondent has violated the act.

the information supplied by the complainant. 3. The allegations in the complaint have been previously dis
History: Cr. Register November1989, No. 407ef. 12-1-89.CR 03-092r. and  missedby the department or by a state or federal court.

recr.Register March 2004 No. 576f. 4-1-04. . . ..

(b) A complainant may appeal from an order dismissing a
complaintunder this subsection by filing a written appeal i
departmentThe appeal shall be filed within 10 days of the date
of the order and shall state specifically the grounds upon which it
is based. If a timely appeal is filed, the departnstrall serve a

DWD 225.09 Preliminary review of complaints.
(1) Review oF coMPLAINT. The department shall revieswvery
complaintfiled to determine all of the following:

() Whether the complainant is protected by the act. copy of the appeal upon all other parties. The matter shall be

(b) Whether the respondent is subject to the act. referredto the hearing section of thvision for review by an

(c) Whether the complaint states a claim for relief under tiagministrativeaw judge. The administrative law judge shall issue
act. a decisionwhich shall either &fm, reverse, modifyor set aside

(d) Whether the complaint was filed within ttiee period set the dismissal of the complaint. The department shall serve the
forth in the act, if that issue is raised in writing by the respondeggg!s!gﬂoef tgre gd?'”'ZifagV%LaméUg.g;}lpgr :R: Egglslfgﬁ bl
2) PRELIMINARY DETERMINATION DISMISSING COMPLAINT. The ISIONreverses or Sets aside the dismissal, the cc Ints
div?si)on shall issue a preliminary determination dismissamg beremanded fofurther investigation. If the decisiofias the
complaint,or any portion of a complaint, which fails to meet th ismissalof the complaint, it may be subject to review in court if

: is a final decision and order as defined iD¥/D 225.25 (1)
requirement®f sub.(1). The department shall seite order of History: Cr. Register November1989, No. 407eff. 12-1-89;correction in (1)

dismissaby first class mail to the last known address of @@ty madeunder s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., StaRegister April, 1996, No. 484emeq. am.
andto their attorneys of record. eff. 8-5-03;CR 03-092r. and recrRegister March 2004 No. 576ff. 4-1-04.

(3) APPEAL OF PRELIMINARY DETERMINATION. A complainant N o
may appeal from an order dismissing a complaint under(@b. ~DWD 225.11 Initial determination. (1) GENERAL. At
by filing a written appeal with the department. The appeal shall & conclusion of the investigation, the department shall issue a
filed within 10 days aftethe date of the order and shall state spa&vritten initial determination which shall state whether or not there
cifically thegrounds upon which it is based. If a timely appeal i§ probable cause to believe that a prohibiged occurred as
filed, the department shall serve a copy of the appeal upon all otaggedin thecomplaint. This initial determination shall set forth
parties. The matter shall be referred to the hearing section of tH facts uporwhich its conclusion is based and shall be served
division for review by an administrative law judge. The adminisuponthe parties.
trative law judge shall issue a decision which shall eithémaf (2) INITIAL DETERMINATION OF PROBABLECAUSE. If the depart
reverse modify or set aside the preliminary determination. Theentinitially determines that theris probable cause to believe
departmentshall serve the decision of the administrative lawhat any prohibited act occurred afleged in the complaint, it
judge upon the parties. If the decision reverses or sets aside $hall certify the case to hearing. A hearing on the merits shall
preliminary determination, the complaint shall be remanded ftereaftetbe noticecand conducted in accordance with the provi
investigation.If the decision dfrms the preliminary determina sjonsof ss.DWD 225.15t0 225.24
tion, it may be subject to review in colifrtt is a final decision and (3) INITIAL DETERMINATION OF NO PROBABLE CAUSE. If the

orggtroarts ((j:?gne(jt |nNsDWE ?gggzl\? (416)7etr o 1-88CR 03002 ang  UEPATMentnitially determines that there is pwobable cause to
i y: Cr.Registey November , No. 40,7eff. 12-1-89; —092r. . S f .
recr. Register March 2004 No. 576f. 4-1-04. believethat a prohibited act occurred as alleged in the complaint,

it may dismiss those allegations. The department shall, by a notice
to be incorporated in the initial determination, notify the parties

DWD 225.10 Investigations. (1) CONDUCT OF INVES- andtheir attorneys of record of the complainantght to appeal

TIGATION. The department shall investigate all complaints that s k X

isfy the review under DWD 225.09 In conductingnvestiga asProvided in SDWD 225.12 _ o

tions under this chaptethe department maseek the cooperation ,, 1St G RegsierNoyemberi 989, e, 07l 12, 1-68conection n ()

of all persongo provide requested materials to the department; &8. 8-5-03;CR 03-092r. and recrRegister March 2004 No. 576f. 4-1-04.

obtainaccess to premises, records, documents, individuals, and

other possible sources dhformation; to examine, record, and pwD 225.12 Appeal of initial determination of no

copy necessary materials, and to take statements of persens gegbable cause. (1) WHEN FILED. Within 10 days after the

sonablynecessary for the furtherance of the investigafidte  appealof an initial determination finding that there is no probable

departmentmaysubpoena persons or documents for the purpoggusea complainant may file a written request for a hearing on

of the investigation. Subpoenas may be enforced pursuant tghgissue of probable cause. The request for hearing shalstate

885.11 Stats. cifically the grounds upon which the appeal is based. The depart
(2) ADVISING COMPLAINANT TO AMEND COMPLAINT. If, during ment shall notify therespondent that an appeal has been filed

an investigation, it appears that the respondeay have com within 10 days of receiving the appeal.
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33 DEPARTMENT OF WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT DWD 225.19

(2) DismissAL FINAL IF NO APPEAL FILED. If no timely written answerto the allegations of the complaint upon which there is a
requestfor a hearing is filed, the initial determinatisrorder of finding of probable cause, along wittcertification that a copy of
dismissalshall be the final determination of the department. theanswer has been mailed to all other parties.

(3) CERTIFICATION TO HEARING ON ISSUE OF PROBABLE CAUSE; (2) ConTENTOFANSWER. The answer shall contain the respon
RIGHT TO STIPULATE THAT CASE BE DECIDED ON MERITS. If a timely dent'scurrent address. It shallso contain a specific admission,
appealis filed, the division shall issue a notice certifying the-matienial or explanation of each allegatiof the complaint. If the
ter to hearing. A hearing on the issue of probable cause shallrbepondenis without knowledge or information sigient toform
noticedand conducted in accordanegth the provisions of ss. abelief as to the truth of an allegation in the complaint, the respon
DWD 225.15and225.17to 225.24 except that the parties maydentshall so state and this shall have ttieatfof a denial. Admis
stipulateprior to the hearing that the administrative law judge maonsor denials may be to all or part of an allegation, dhatll
decidethe case on the merits. If a hearing on the issue of probafaligly meet the substance of the allegation. Anfrrahtive
cause is requested in a case in which the initial determination alsfenserelied upon by a respondent shall be raised in the answer
found probable cause with respect to one or more issues, thdess it has previously been raised by motion in writing. Failure
departmentnay with the consenof the parties, consolidate theto raise an dirmative defense in a timely filed answeay in the
hearingon probable cause and the hearing on the merits. absenceof good causehe held to constitute a waiver of such a
o T 8 T ) defense.

- 49 o ’ , - 0% History: Cr. Register November1989, No. 407ef. 12-1-89;,CR 03-092r. and
g%;?igrﬁ’\%% {ﬁgﬁ%%é?h“ﬁ?&i“e%‘?‘i“z_’“{’; o of. 4-1-04:CR 06-062am.(3)  recr.Register March 2004 No. 576, 4-1-04.
DWD 225.17 Pre-hearing conference. In any case

which has been certified to hearing, a pre—hearing conference may

The parties maenter into an agreement to settle the complaint ﬁé held inaccordance with the provisions oP27.44 (4) Stats.
anytime during the proceedings, with or without assistance by t fiistory: Cr. Register November1989, No. 407ef. 12-1-89,CR 03-092r. and
department.The department may assist the part@geach a recr.Register March 2004 No. 576f. 4-1-04.

settlementagreement. The parties shall notify the department

DWD 225.13 Private settlement and conciliation.

immediatelyupon reaching a settlement. DWD 225.18 Prehearing discovery . (1) WHEN Dis-
History: Cr Registey November1989, No. 407ef. 12-1-89,CR 03-092r. and COVERY MAY BEGIN. Discovery maynot be used prior to the time
recr.Register March 2004 No. 576f. 4-1-04. thata matter is certified to hearing, except that the taking ane pres
o ) o ervationof evidenceshall be permitted prior to certification to
DWD 225.14 Dismissal of complaint for lack of juris - hearingunder the circumstances set forth i227.45 (7) Stats.

diction or other procedural basis following certification (2) DISCOVERY DIRECTED TO A PARTY NOT REPRESENTEDBY
to hearing. A complaint may be dismissed based upon the co

) | : EGaL counskL. In the case of discovery directed to a party who
ditions set forth in DWD 225.09 (1)or for any otheprocedural ; : ;
basisafter thecase is certified to hearing under eitheD&/D -~ not represented by legal counsel, the party seeking that discov

L A ery shall, not less thah0 days prior to conducting such discoyery
225.11(2) or 225.12 (3) In determining whether to dismiss thegiatein writing that it intends to seek discoveTyne party seeking

complaint,the administrative law judge may consider documenis qyeryshall send this notice to tiperty who is not represented
andaffidavits presented by any party and may hold a headngy,,; |egal counsel, and the chief of the hearing section or the admin
allow the parties to establish facts that may haveearing on igirative law judge, if one has been assigned to the case. All copies
whetherthe complaint should be dismissed. If the administrativg jemands for discovery and notices of depositions shall be filed
law judge issues an order dismissthg complaint under this SeC i the departmenat the time they are served upon the party
tion, a certified copy of the order and a notice of appeal rights shiy, \yhom the discovery is sought. Copies of responses 1o dis
be sent by first class mail to the last known address of each pach(/eryby an unrepresented party and the original transcrigtyf

andto their attorneys of record. depositionof an unrepresented party shall be filed with the depart
History: Cr. Register November1989, No. 407ef. 12-1-89;,CR 03-092r. and

recr. Register March 2004 No. 576f. 4-1-04. mentby the party which instituted those discovery requests as
soonas practicable after the discovery has been taken.
DWD 225.15 Notice of hearing. (1) ConTENT. In any (3) ScoPEMETHODSAND USEOF DISCOVERY. The scope of dis

matterwhich hasbeen certified to hearing following an initial covery,the methods of discovery and the usdistovery at hear
determinatiorof probable cause underBWD 225.09(1) or an ing shall be the same as set forth in&b¥, Stats.

appealof an initial determination of no probable cause under s. (4) FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH DISCOVERY REQUESTSDUTY TO
DWD 225.11 (2), the department shall advise the parties and theibnsuLTwiTH oPPOSINGPARTY. The administrativéaw judge may
representativeand attorneys of record in writing by first-classompeldiscovery issue protective orders, and impose sanctions
mail, of the specific time, date and place established for the heigrthe manner provided under &4, Stats. All motions to com
ing. The notice of hearing shall fuligentify the parties and the pel discovery omotions for protective orders shall be accompa
casenumber It shall specify a time and date for hearing not lessied by a statement in writingy the party making the motion that,
than10 days after the date of mailing of the notice of hearing. Theer consultation in person or by telephone with the opposing
notice of hearing shall specify the nature of the prohibited act thafrty and sincere attempts tesolve their dferences, the parties

is alleged to have occurrexhd shall state the legal authority orareunable to reach agreement. The statement staadl the date
which the hearing is based. A copy the complaint shall be andplace of such consultation and the names of all parties partici
attachedo the notice of hearing. patingin the consultation.

(2) PLAceE oFHEARING. The hearing shall be held in the county (5) FiLng wiTH THE DEPARTMENT. Copies of discovery
wherethe alleged prohibited act occurred, or at another locatiggquestsand responses to discovery requests need not be filed
with the consent of the parties. For purposes of this subsection i the division, except as required under $ah.
county where the alleged prohibited act occurred is the countyHistory: Cr.Register November1989, No. 407ef. 12-1-89,CR 03-092r. and
where the respondent resides or whehe alleged violation recr.Register March 2004 No. 576f. 4-1-04.

occurred. .
History: Cr. Register November1989, No. 407ef. 12-1-89,CR 03-092r. and DWD 225.19 Subpoenas and motions. (1) Suspoe
recr.Register March 2004 No. 576f. 4-1-04. NAS. The department or a payattorney of record may issue a

subpoendo compel the attendance of a witness oiptioeluction
DWD 225.16 Answer. (1) WHeEN REQUIRED. Within 10 of documents. A subpoena issued by an attorney shall be-in sub
days after the date of a notice of hearing on the merits, eastantiallythe same form as provided in8€5.07 (4) Stats., and
respondenshall file with the hearing section of the division arshallbe served in the manner provided iB35.07 (5) Stats. Wit
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nessesummoned by a subpoena who areeraployees of the  DWD 225.23 Record of hearing. (1) MeTHOD OF
civil service as defineid s.230.03 (6) Stats., shall be entitled to RECORDINGHEARING. A stenographic, electronic, or other record
thewitness and mileage fees set forth iBB4.67 (1) (apnd(c), of oral proceedings shall be made at all hearings conducted under
Stats.The cost of service, withess and mileage fees shall be ptidact. Any party wishing to have a court reporter present te tran
by the person issuing the subpoena. Subpoenas may be enfoscetiethe proceedingshall be permitted to do so at their own
pursuanto s.885.12 Stats. expenself the hearing is recorded on tape or digitate original
(2) MoTions. Motions made during a hearing may be staté@cordingshall remain in the division for 5 years following the
orally and shall, with the ruling of the administrative law judgdlearing.after which it may be discarded.
be included in the record dfie hearing. All other motions shall ~ (2) REQUIREMENTS FOR PREPARATION OF TRANSCRIPTS. Any
be in writing and shall state briefly the relief requested and thparty may file a transcript of the hearing with the division. The
groundsupon which the moving party is entitled to relief. All writ transcriptshall be prepared by andependent, reputable court
ten motions shall be filed with the administrative law judgeeporteror transcriptionist. The transcript shall include a certifica
assignedo the case. Any briefs or other papers in support oftian by the transcriptionist that it is an original, verbatim transcript
motion, including afidavits and documentamgvidence, shall be of the proceedings.
filed with the motion. Any party opposing the motion nig a (3) COSTFORTRANSCRIPTIONOF RECORD. Transcription of the
written response. All written motions shall be decided withoyecord for purposes other than judicial review shiadi at the
further agument unless requested by the administrative lagxpensef any party who requests the transcription. Foiptire
judge. poseof judicial review the department shall prepare at its own
History: Cr Register November1989, No. 407ef. 12-1-89,CR 03-092r.and  expenseand provide to the court a transcript of the record, unless
recr.Register March 2004 No. 576f. 4-1-04. ! !
atranscript has already been prepared at the expétiseparties.
If a transcript has been provided to the court for the purpose of
: L . . ) judicial review the department shall provide a copy of the-tran
law judge. Upon the administrative law judgewn motion, o gqrintat ng cost to any party that subnaitsworn dfdavit of indi-

upon a timely andsuficient afidavit filed by any partythe o, il ; ;
- C : X - ; . yand the inability to obtain funds to pay for a transcript.
administrativelaw judge shall determine whether to dlsquallf)g History: Emeg. am. ef 8-5-03:CR 03-092cr. Register Marc/2004 No. 579

himself or herself because of personal bias or other red$mn. eff. 4-1-04,CR 06-062 am. (1) Register November 2006 No. @1 eff. 12-1-06.
administrativelaw judge$ determination shall be madeart of
thﬁ_ rtecortcj z;nd_ ?eﬁlswnb'nltggg Easi.-7 £ 12-1-89CR 03-0621 and DWD 225.24 Decision and order . (1) GENERAL. After

istory: Cr. Registey November1939, No. 40ef. 12-1-39; -092r.and  the close of the hearing, including ahyiefs that may be allowed
recr.Register March 2004 No. 576. 4-1-04. by the administrativéaw judge, the administrative law judge shall
preparea formal written decision which shaticlude findings of
fact, conclusions of law and an ordand which may be accompa
nied by an opinion.
£(2) DECISION AND ORDER AFTER HEARING ON THE ISSUE OF
BABLE CAUSE. After a hearing on the issue of probable cause,
administrative law judge shall issue a decision and order
which dismisses the allegations of the complainivhich orders
thatthe case be certified for a hearing on the merits of the com
plaint, depending upon the administrative law judgidings
in rebuttal whichthe party could not reasonably have anticipatgd!dconclusions on the issue of probable cause. If the decision of
usingprior to the hearing. the administrative law judge determines that no probable cause

History: Cr. Registey November1989, No. 407ef. 12-1-89,CR 03-002r. and  E€XiStS,a certified copy of the decision and order and a notice of
recr.Register March 2004 No. 576f. 4-1-04. appealrights shall be sent by first class mail to the last known
addresof each party and to theittorneys of record. A decision

DWD 225.22 Hearings. (1) Procebure. Hearings shall andorder finding no probable cause may be appealed to court if
be conducted in conformity with the act anith the provisions it is a final decision and order as defined iD¥/D 225.25 (1)
of ch.227, Stats. (3) DECISIONAND ORDERAFTERHEARING ON THE MERITS. After

(2) POSTPONEMENTSAND CONTINUANCES. All requests for a hearlng on the merits, the admin!strati\/_e |aW judge Sha”. issue
postponementshall be filed with the administrative law judge @ decision and an order that shall either dismiss the allegations of
within 10 days after the notice of hearing, except where -emétecomplaint or shall order such action by the respondent as shall
gencycircumstances arise after the notice is issuegrirtto the €ffectuatethe purposes of the act, depending upon the administra
hearing. The party requesting a postponement shall mapmf the. |aW judgeS fIndIngS and C0nC|l_JS_I0nS dﬂE merits Of the COfn
therequest tall other parties at the time the request is filed witRlaint. A certified copy of the decision and order and a notice of
the division. Postponements and continuances magrheted appealrights shall be sent by first class mail to the last known
only for good cause shown and shall not be granted soletigdor addresf each party and to their attorneys of record.

DWD 225.20 Disqualification of the administrative

DWD 225.21 Exchange of names of witnesses and
copies of exhibits. By no laterthan the tenth day prior to the
hearing,the parties shall filvith the division and serve upon the
otherparty a written list of the names of witnesses and copies 0
the exhibits that the parties intend to use at the hearing. For ﬁfé’
purposeof this section, service is complete on mailing rathan e
onreceipt. The administrative law judge may excludimesses
andexhibits not identified in a timely fashion pursuant to this se
tion. This section does napplyto witnesses and exhibitsfefed

convenienceof the parties or their attorneys. (4) CoMPUTATION OF INTEREST. Interest on any award made
(3) APPEARANCEOFPARTIES. Partiesmay appear at the hearingPursuanto this subchapter shall be added to that award ane com
in person and by counsel or other representative. putedat an annual rate of 12% simple interest. Interest shall be

computedby calendar quarter

(4) FAILURE TO APPEARAT HEARING. If the complainant fails to History: CR 03-002 cr. Register March 2004 No. 576f. 4-1-04

appeanat the hearing, either in person orebsepresentative autho
rizedto proceed on behalf of the complainant, the administrative
law judge shall dismiss the complaint. If the respondent fails to
appearat the hearing, the hearing shall proceed as scheduled?§
within 10 days after the date of hearing, any party who fails

appearshows good cause in writing fdre failure to appeathe 9ecisionsand orders of the administrative law judge may be
administrative law judge may reopen the hearing. appealedA final decision isone that disposes of the entire com

History: Cr. Registey November1989, No. 407ef. 12-1-89CR 03-092r. and  PlaiNt and leaves no further proceedings on that complaint pend
recr.Register March 2004 No. 576ff. 4-1-04. ing before the division.

DWD 225.25 Appeals. (1) APPEALSLIMITED TO FINAL
EISIONSAND ORDERS. Any party mayseek judicial review of a
al decision and order of the administrative law judge. @né}
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35 DEPARTMENT OF WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT DWD 225.27

(2) NoTiceEoFAPPEALRIGHTS. Everydecision and order of an entitledonly to that compensation specified in s(#).
administrativelaw judge under WD 225.24shall be accompa Hisztogi CR 0?\1—0920{; Rezg(i)%tngMarch 2ﬂ00142 Nf;ggéﬁ- 4-1-04,CR 06-062
nied by a separate notice advising the parties of their rights to s¥BK?) Register November 0. &eft :

judicial review of the decision pursuant to the act. DWD 225.27 Filing of documents by facsimile trans -
History: CR 03-092cr. Register March 2004 No. 576f. 4-1-04 mission or electronic mail. (1) FILING OF DOCUMENTS BY
FACSIMILE TRANSMISSION. (&) Except where otherwise directed by
DWD 225.26 Pay status and witness fees for state the division, documents may be filed by facsimile transmission.
employee parties and state employee witnesses. Documentdiled by facsimile transmission shall include a cover

(1) Pav STATUS OF STATE EMPLOYEE PARTIES. State civil service sheetsetting forth all of the following information:

employeesvho, asparties, are interviewed as part of investiga 1. The name of the sender

tionsor who appear at pre—hearing conferences, conciliagen 2. The individual to whom the transmission is directed, if that

sions,or hearings, whethédreld in person or via telephone, shalindividual is known.

do so without loss of state salary and with reimbursement by the 3. The number of pages being transmitted, including the

employingagency foitravel expenses in accordance with the uncoversheet.

form travel schedule amounts scheduled unde20s916 (8) (b) The date of transmission recorded by the divisifacsim

Stats. ile machine shall constitute the date of filinggpolocument under
(2) Pav STATUSOF STATE EMPLOYEEWITNESSES. State civilser  this section, except that documents fildfacsimile after the reg

vice employees whare interviewed as part of investigations oplar business hours of thivision as established by230.35 (4)

who attend hearings as witnesses, whether held in person orl{igStats., or on a day when théiags of the division are closed

telephoneshall do so without loss of state salary and with {empurs%an'to 5'23(?'35 $C4)h(a215.tfc1t_s., shall be considertied on the

bursemenby theemploying agency for travel expenses in accor&'eXt usiness day of the division.

ancewith the uniform travel schedule amounts scheduled under(2) FILING OF DOCUMENTS BY ELECTRONICMALL. Documents
5.20.916 (8) Stats may be filed by electronic mail onliy expressly authorized by the

equal rights dfcer or the administrative layjudgeassigned to the
(3) WITNESSFEESFOR STATE CIVIL SERVICEEMPLOYEES. State cgse.

civil service employees who attend hearingwitrzesses shall be  History: CR 06-062 cr. Register November 2006 No. @1 eff. 12-1-06.
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